thereof, and the land side boundary thereof being a line drawn parallel to the ordinary high-water mark and two rods distant landward therefrom, hereby is reserved for public travel thereon, and whatever the conformation of the shore line or conditions require, the authority having jurisdiction over such lands shall reserve a wider strip for such purposes.

- (c) Any tract or parcel of land which has 50 feet or less of waterfront may be sold by the authority having jurisdiction over the land, in the manner otherwise provided by law for the sale of such lands, if the authority determines that it is in the public interest to do so. If the authority having jurisdiction over the land is not the commissioner of natural resources, the land may not be offered for sale without the prior approval of the commissioner of natural resources.
- (d) Where the authority having jurisdiction over lands withdrawn from sale under this section is not the commissioner of natural resources, the authority may submit proposals for disposition of the lands to the commissioner. The commissioner of natural resources shall evaluate the lands and their public benefits and make recommendations on the proposed dispositions to the committees of the legislature with jurisdiction over natural resources. The commissioner shall include any recommendations of the commissioner for disposition of lands withdrawn from sale under this section over which the commissioner has jurisdiction. The commissioner's recommendations may include a public sale, sale to a private party, acquisition by the department of natural resources for public purposes, or a cooperative management agreement with, or transfer to, another unit of government.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 7:11 p.m.

CHAPTER 160-H.F.No. 128

An act relating to water; mandating requirements on certain development; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103B.3363, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 103B.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 103B.3363, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. **SCOPE.** The definitions in this section apply to sections 103B.3363 and to 103B.3369.

Sec. 2. [103B.3365] WATER RETENTION.

Subdivision 1. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE OVER ONE ACRE. New devel-

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

opment that covers or replaces surface vegetation with an impervious surface of one acre or more may not take place without water retention devices or areas being required for the development site by the local unit of government.

- <u>Subd. 2. EXEMPTIONS. Linear projects such as sidewalks, paths, trails, and the reconstruction, repair, reconditioning, or resurfacing of existing roads or impervious surfaces are exempt from this section.</u>
- <u>Subd.</u> 3. APPLICATION. This section does not preclude a local unit of government from imposing more stringent requirements authorized by law on the development site.
- Subd. 4. LOCAL WATER PLANS. Each water management plan required by sections 103B.201 to 103B.355 must specify controls that utilize the best available technology to minimize off-site stormwater runoff, maximize overland flow and flow distances over surfaces covered with vegetation, increase onsite infiltration, replicate predevelopment hydrologic conditions as nearly as possible, minimize off-site discharge of pollutants to ground and surface water, encourage natural filtration functions, and reduce mosquito breeding habitat.
- <u>Subd. 5.</u> **GUIDELINES.** By <u>January 1, 1992, the board of water and soil resources must develop guidelines to assist local units of government in implementing subdivision 1.</u>

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective January 1, 1992.

Presented to the governor May 20, 1991

Signed by the governor May 23, 1991, 7:12 p.m.

CHAPTER 161-H.F.No. 71

An act relating to marriage dissolution; requiring information; providing for the content and uses of a certificate of dissolution; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 259.10; and 518.10; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 518.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 259.10, is amended to read:

259.10 PROCEDURE.

A person who shall have resided in this state for six months may apply to the district court in the county where the person resides to change the person's name, the names of minor children, if any, and the name of a spouse, if the

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.